

S. No. 5
Regular List

HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR

WP(Crl) 95/2023
CrIM(221/2023)

UMAR NAZIR BHAT ... Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr M. Ashraf Wani, Adv.

Vs.

UNION TERRITORY OF J AND K AND ORS. ...Respondent(s)

Through: None.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MA CHOWDHARY, JUDGE

ORDER

04.04.2023

Petitioner through the medium of this Petition seeks quashment of Detention Order No. DMS/PSA/27/2022 dated 08.04.2022, passed by the District Magistrate Srinagar, whereby the Petitioner had been ordered to be detained under public order in terms of J & K Public Safety Act. The Order is yet to be executed.

On last date of hearing, Respondents had been directed to file response to the Petition as well as to the Application for grant of stay. Today, neither there is any representation on behalf of the Respondents nor any response has been filed.

Be that as it may.

List on **28.04.2023**, awaiting learned counsel for the Respondents.

In the meanwhile, impugned Detention Order bearing No. DMS/PSA/27/2022, dated 08.04.2022, is ordered to be stayed.

(MA CHOWDHARY)
JUDGE

SRINAGAR
04.04.2023
Hilal Ahmad